
 

 SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT  
 BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE 
 AND CSG CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT for consultant services is entered 

into by and between the City of Watsonville ("City") and CSG Consultants, Inc. 

(“Consultant”) this day of _____________________. The City and Consultant agree as 

follows: 

 RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant have previously executed a Consultant 

Services Contract to revise for On Call Engineering Plan Check Review Services dated 

September 28, 2020; and 

 WHEREAS, the original contract was in the amount of $75,000 with an expiration 

date of December 31, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 7-22 

(CM) approving the First Amendment to amend Section 4 and Exhibit “C”, both entitled 

“Compensation”, to provide an additional amount not to exceed $100,000 for a new 

contract total amount not to exceed $175,000; and 

 WHEREAS, the Second Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services is in 

the best interest of the City of Watsonville. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be 

amended as follows: 

Section 2 is hereby amended to add the following: 

"Section 2.  Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be 
extended to June 30, 2024." 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9B691250-AC28-43B1-9731-7FBCE130CA36



 

Section 3 and Exhibit “B”, both entitled “Schedule of Performance”, is hereby 

amended to read: 

“All work shall be completed by June 30, 2024.” 
 
Section 4 is hereby amended to read: 
 
“Section 4 and Exhibit “C” both entitled “Compensation” of the Contract, are 
hereby amended to update the Engineering Hourly Rates for 2024, as 
specified in detail in Exhibit “1”, entitled SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
COMPENSATION, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein” 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated September 28, 2020, as 

amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second 

Amendment to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first hereinabove written. 

CITY OF WATSONVILLE 
 
 
By___________________________ 

Rene Mendez, City Manager 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By___________________________ 

Irwin I. Ortiz, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By___________________________ 

Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney 

CSG CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 
 
By___________________________ 

Cyrus Kianpour, CEO 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9B691250-AC28-43B1-9731-7FBCE130CA36



 

 
EXHIBIT "1" 

 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO COMPENSATION 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9B691250-AC28-43B1-9731-7FBCE130CA36


